

Nos. 20-1238, 20-1262, 20-1263

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

STATE OF COLORADO,  
*Plaintiff/Appellee,*

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,  
*Defendants/Appellants,*

CHANTELL and MICHAEL SACKETT; and  
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, et al.,  
*Intervenor-Defendants/Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado  
No. 1:20-cv-01461-WJM-NRN (Hon. William J. Martinez)

---

**FEDERAL APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Of Counsel:  
MATTHEW Z. LEOPOLD  
*General Counsel*  
DAVID FOTOUHI  
*Principal Deputy General Counsel*  
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

CRAIG SCHMAUDER  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
Department of the Army

DAVID R. COOPER  
*Chief Counsel*  
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
JONATHAN D. BRIGHTBILL  
ERIC GRANT  
*Deputy Assistant Attorneys General*  
BRIAN C. TOTH  
ROBERT J. LUNDMAN  
*Attorneys*  
Environment and Natural Resources Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7415  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
(202) 514-0943  
eric.grant@usdoj.gov

**Oral argument is requested.**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	vii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The district court erred in concluding that Colorado established a likelihood of success on the merits .....	2
A. The district court should have applied <i>Brand X</i> , and it misinterpreted <i>Rapanos</i> .....	2
B. Colorado’s alternative merits arguments also fail.....	5
1. Clean Water Act.....	5
2. Administrative Procedure Act (APA).....	8
a. Reliance interests .....	9
b. Science .....	12
c. Economic Analysis .....	15
d. Typical year .....	17
3. National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA).....	19
II. Colorado did not establish the “certain and great” irreparable harm necessary to justify a mandatory injunction before judgment .....	21
A. Colorado adduces no evidence of likely harm prior to a merits decision.....	21
B. The district court correctly rejected Colorado’s other harm arguments .....	24

III. The balance of equities and the public interest weigh against  
a preliminary injunction.....27

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION .....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allied Local &amp; Regional Manufacturers Caucus v. EPA</i> , 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	7
<i>California v. Wheeler</i> , No. 20-cv-03005-RS, 2020 WL 3403072 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2020) .....	3
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	6
<i>City of Portland v. EPA</i> , 507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....	8-9, 15
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	10
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	11
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	9
<i>Great Western Shows, Inc. v. Los Angeles County</i> , 42 Fed. Appx. 929 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Flowers</i> , 321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>Hernandez-Carrera v. Carlson</i> , 547 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	3

*In re U.S. Department of Defense & U.S. EPA*,  
817 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 2016), *rev'd sub nom.*  
*National Ass'n of Manufacturers v. Department*  
*of Defense*, 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) ..... 19-20

*McLane Co. v. EEOC*,  
137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017).....5

*Morrison v. National Australian Bank Ltd.*,  
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....6

*Municipality of Anchorage v. United States*,  
980 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1992) .....20

*National Ass'n of Home Builders v. EPA*,  
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....16

*National Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet*  
*Services*, 545 U.S. 967 (2005) ..... 3-4, 10

*New Mexico Department of Game & Fish v. U.S. Department of*  
*Interior*, 854 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2017).....24

*Pennsylvania v. New Jersey*,  
426 U.S. 660 (1976).....25

*Public Citizen, Inc. v. FAA*,  
988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....12

*Rapanos v. United States*,  
547 U.S. 715 (2006).....3-4, 6, 8-11, 15

*RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal*,  
552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009) .....22

*Scherer v. U.S. Forest Service*,  
653 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2011) .....19

*Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps*  
*of Engineers*, 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....7

*United States v. Eurodif S.A.*,  
555 U.S. 305 (2009).....3

*United States v. Hubenka*,  
438 F.3d 1026 (10th Cir. 2006) .....3

*United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.*,  
474 U.S. 121 (1985).....14

*Western Wood Preservers v. McHugh*,  
925 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2013).....16

*Winter v. NRDC*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....22

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 611.....16

Clean Water Act

33 U.S.C. § 1251.....6

33 U.S.C. § 1344.....21

33 U.S.C. § 1351.....6

33 U.S.C. § 1362.....6

33 U.S.C. § 1370.....7

33 U.S.C. § 1371.....20

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25-8-501 .....7

**Regulations**

80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015) .....12, 20  
84 Fed. Reg. 4,154 (Feb. 14, 2019) .....18  
85 Fed. Reg. 22,253 (Apr. 21, 2020) ..... 6, 7, 9-19, 27

**Other Authorities**

118 Cong. Rec. 33,692 (1972).....7  
43 Op. Att’y Gen. 197, 1979 WL 16529 (Sept. 5, 1979) .....20  
Exec. Order No. 13778, 82 Fed. Reg. 12,491 (Feb. 28, 2017).....10
